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The Gilmore Car Museum as it appears today.





Tour to the Gilmore Car Museum

Seven cars have joined this destination tour to the Gilmore Car Museum at Hickory Corners, Michigan.
Our accommodation at Gull Lake Inn, Richmond Michigan is about 560 km / 350 mi or six hours and 55
minutes from our start in eastern Oakville.  

The tour starts at the Tim Horton's at 2960 S. Sheridan Way, Oakville just west of Winston Churchill Blvd
and south of the QEW. at 9:00 AM, Friday August 19,2016.  

Our drive in Canada is on Super Slab and we continue on the same kind of highway for a short distance in
Michigan before taking the less travelled and mostly rural two lane M(ichigan) highways.

Lunch is scheduled for the Cracker Barrel Old Country Store restaurant on Water Street, Port Huron.
This place was chosen because it is close to the border, easy to get to, and it is a good place to
congregate and wait should we become separated by the border crossing process.  Besides, we should
be hungry by this time.   

The afternoon drive will be on mostly country roads with some towns and cities.  Turn by turn directions
are included in this booklet.

Participants

David Lounds and Gail Holly Walker and Jim Jim Deschamps
Kevin Rabalais and Anna Kirk Benson and Pauline Lori Mitchell and Dave
Paul Whittaker and Carol

The Gilmore Car Museum

Mission Statement

The Mission of the Gilmore Car Museum is to collect, preserve, exhibit, and interpret the history of
transportation in America; to connect people with the heritage and social impact of the automobile; and
to provide an understanding of the past, embrace the present, and imagine the future . 

History

The Gilmore Car Museum began in the early 1960s when Donald S. Gilmore began collecting vintage
automobiles. We know now that some of the first vehicles in his collection included a 1927 Ford Model
T, a 1913 Rolls Royce, and a 1930 Pierce-Arrow.  Restoring that classic Pierce-Arrow, which is still on
display at the museum, ignited a passion. Over the years that followed, Donald continued buying and
restoring some of the world’s most iconic automobiles, and his collection quickly grew.

To accommodate his collection, he acquired 90 acres of farmland in south-western Barry County,
Michigan in a small town near Gull Lake known as Hickory Corners. He also purchased several historic
barns, had them dismantled, and moved to the site, a stroke of inspiration that gives the museum its
unique character. 

It was Genevieve who came up with the idea of turning the collection into a museum, which would
allow future generations access to Donald’s one-of-a-kind collection. The Genevieve and Donald S.
Gilmore non-profit foundation was established and the museum opened to the public for the first time
on Sunday, July 31, 1966.

The Gilmore Today

Today, the Gilmore Car Museum’s 90-acre Historic Campus includes numerous historic structures,
including vintage dealerships, a small-town train depot, a fully-functioning 1941 Silk City Diner, a
recreated 1930s Shell Station and so much more. There are more Pierce-Arrows here than in the
Buffalo Transportation Pierce-Arrow museum.  Tucker’s archive is here, and many marque club’s have
cars on permanent display here.  Stroll the grounds and you’ll often catch a glimpse of an antique car
out for a drive.  Along with the exceptional collection of vehicles, you’ll also find over 100 restored
children’s pedal cars on exhibit, plus one of North America’s largest displays of automotive mascots.
It’s truly a place like no other.





KM hh:mm:ss ++KM ++:++:++

1. (1) Tim Hortons, S 

Sheridan Way

Head north toward S 

Sheridan Way

0.07 00:00:24 0.07 00:00:24

2. Turn right onto S 

Sheridan Way

0.16 00:00:35 0.22 00:00:59

3. Turn left onto Sherwood 

Heights Dr

0.08 00:00:30 0.30 00:01:29

4. Turn left at the 1st cross 

street onto Winston 

Churchill Blvd/Peel 

Regional Rd 19

0.02 00:00:21 0.32 00:01:50

5. (2) Winston Churchill 

Blvd

Head northwest on 

Winston Churchill 

Blvd/Peel Regional Rd 

19 toward S Sheridan 

Way

0.40 00:00:38 0.71 00:02:28

6. Merge onto Queen 

Elizabeth Way via the 

ramp to Hamilton

0.80 00:00:52 1.51 00:03:20

7. (3) Queen Elizabeth Way

Head southwest on 

Queen Elizabeth Way

1.97 00:01:05 3.48 00:04:25

8. Merge onto Queen 

Elizabeth Way/ON-403 

W

0.02 00:00:01 3.50 00:04:26

9. (4) ON 403 / Queen 

Elizabeth Way

Head south on ON-403 

W

21.02 00:11:56 24.52 00:16:22

10. Keep right at the fork to 

stay on ON-403 W, 

follow signs for 

Hamilton/Brantford

0.40 00:00:14 24.92 00:16:36

11. (5) ON-403

Head southwest on ON-

403 W

82.74 00:45:11 107.66 01:01:47

12. Merge onto ON-401 W 0.02 00:00:01 107.68 01:01:48

13. (6) ON-401

Head west on ON-401 W

49.92 00:26:41 157.60 01:28:29



14. Keep right at the fork to 

continue on ON-402 W, 

follow signs for Sarnia

0.10 00:00:03 157.70 01:28:32

15. (7) ON-402

Head southwest on ON-

402 W.

102.05 00:57:00 259.76 02:25:32

16. Slight right 0.06 00:00:25 259.82 02:25:57

17. (8) Duty Free Sarnia

Head northwest

0.01 00:00:01 259.83 02:25:58

18. Turn right 0.21 00:00:53 260.03 02:26:51

19. (9) Duty Free Parking, 

320 St Clair St

Head southwest toward 

ON-402 W

0.04 00:00:13 260.07 02:27:04

20. (10) ON-402 to 

Bluewater Bridge

Head west toward ON-

402 W

0.01 00:00:01 260.09 02:27:05

21. Merge onto ON-402 W. 1.08 00:01:12 261.16 02:28:17

22. Continue onto I-69 

W/I-94 W.

1.29 00:03:19 262.45 02:31:36

23. Keep left to stay on I-69 

W/I-94 W.

0.95 00:00:49 263.40 02:32:25

24. Take exit 274 for Water 

St toward Lapeer Ave

0.08 00:00:05 263.48 02:32:30

25. (11) Water St & I-94

Head southwest on Exit 

274 toward Water St

0.30 00:00:28 263.78 02:32:58

26. Turn right onto Water St 0.13 00:00:11 263.91 02:33:09

27. Turn left 0.03 00:00:09 263.94 02:33:18

28. (12) Cracker Barrel Old 

Country Store 2301-2303 

Water St

Head northeast toward 

Water St

0.03 00:00:05 263.97 02:33:23

29. Turn right onto Water St 0.13 00:00:41 264.10 02:34:04

30. Turn right onto the I-94 

W/I-69 W ramp to 

Detroit

1.05 00:00:56 265.15 02:35:00

31. (13) I-94

Head west toward I-69 

W/I-94 W

0.01 00:00:01 265.17 02:35:01

32. Merge onto I-69 W/I-94 

W

1.78 00:00:59 266.94 02:36:00



33. Take the Exit 271 exit 0.17 00:00:06 267.11 02:36:06

34. (14) I-69 & I-94

Head southwest

0.66 00:00:25 267.77 02:36:31

35. Continue onto Exit 271

(signs for Interstate 

69/Flint)

0.48 00:00:17 268.25 02:36:48

36. Continue onto I-69 W 7.47 00:04:08 275.72 02:40:56

37. Take exit 194 toward 

Taylor Rd

0.32 00:00:15 276.04 02:41:11

38. (15) Barth Dr & I-69 & 

Barth Rd

Head northwest on Exit 

194 toward Barth Rd

0.37 00:00:24 276.41 02:41:35

39. Turn right onto Taylor 

Dr

0.15 00:00:19 276.55 02:41:54

40. Turn left at the 1st cross 

street onto Lapeer 

Rd/Old State Hwy 21

0.06 00:00:08 276.62 02:42:02

41. (16) 6356-6364 Lapeer 

Rd

Head west on Lapeer 

Rd/Old State Hwy 21

toward Cutcher Rd.

7.89 00:05:19 284.51 02:47:21

42. (17) 8751-8867 Walter 

Cowhy Hwy (Old Hwy 

21)

Head west on Old State 

Hwy 21 toward Kilgore 

Rd

10.48 00:07:18 294.99 02:54:39

43. (18) 11915 Bryce Rd (Old 

Hwy21)

Head west on Bryce 

Rd/Old State Hwy 21

toward Sheridan Rd.

12.60 00:08:44 307.59 03:03:23

44. (19) 15430 Imlay City Rd 

(Old Hwy 21)

Head west on Imlay City 

Rd/Old State Hwy 21

toward Kettlehut Rd.

9.74 00:06:33 317.33 03:09:56

45. Continue onto E Capac 

Rd/Old M-21

1.22 00:01:44 318.55 03:11:40

46. Continue onto W Imlay 

City Rd

18.76 00:14:55 337.31 03:26:35

47. Continue onto E Geneese 

St/Old M-21.

0.50 00:00:56 337.82 03:27:31



48. (20) 48 W Genesee St 

(Old Hwy 21)

Head west on W Genesee 

St/Old M-21 toward Pine 

St.

4.75 00:06:29 342.57 03:34:00

49. At the traffic circle, take 

the 1st exit onto Davison 

Rd/W Genesee St.

11.21 00:08:57 353.78 03:42:57

50. (21) 11025-11085 

Davison Rd

Head west on Davison 

Rd toward N Oak Rd

0.83 00:00:45 354.60 03:43:42

51. Continue onto E Flint St 1.70 00:02:23 356.31 03:46:05

52. Continue onto Davison 

Rd

8.70 00:09:07 365.00 03:55:12

(22) 4012 Davison Rd 365.00 03:55:12



KM hh:mm:ss ++KM ++:++:++

1. (1) 4039 Davison Rd

Head west on Davison 

Rd toward N Center Rd

0.10 00:00:18 0.10 00:00:18

2. Turn left at the 1st cross 

street onto N Center Rd

1.72 00:02:50 1.82 00:03:08

3. (2) 1025-1041 Center Rd

Head south on Center Rd

toward Foxcroft Ln

0.29 00:00:33 2.11 00:03:41

4. Merge onto I-69 W via 

the ramp to Flint

15.46 00:08:28 17.57 00:12:09

5. Take exit 129 for Miller 

Rd

0.57 00:00:43 18.14 00:12:52

6. Turn right onto Miller 

Rd

1.37 00:01:50 19.52 00:14:42

7. (3) 7287-7297 Miller Rd

Head southwest on 

Miller Rd toward 

Raubinger Rd

2.18 00:02:55 21.70 00:17:37

8. (4) 8399-8401 Miller Rd

Head west on Miller Rd

toward Winston Dr

6.01 00:04:54 27.71 00:22:31

9. Continue onto Lansing 

Rd

5.44 00:03:51 33.15 00:26:22

10. (5) 9820 Lansing Rd

Head west on Lansing 

Rd toward N Saginaw St

2.41 00:02:58 35.56 00:29:20

11. Turn left to stay on 

Lansing Rd

0.07 00:00:13 35.63 00:29:33

12. (6) 8258-8298 Lansing 

Rd

Head west on Lansing 

Rd toward S Reed Rd

6.93 00:04:52 42.56 00:34:25

13. (7) 4724 Lansing Rd

Head southwest on 

Lansing Rd toward 

Bancroft Rd

7.73 00:05:49 50.29 00:40:14

14. (8) 501-933 Lansing Rd

Head southwest on 

Lansing Rd toward S 

Cork Rd

6.38 00:05:16 56.66 00:45:30

15. 0.05 00:00:05 56.71 00:45:35



(9) 3034 Lansing Rd

Head west on Lansing 

Rd/Old M-78

16. Continue straight to stay 

on Lansing Rd/Old M-78

6.68 00:04:45 63.40 00:50:20

17. (10) 7020-7298 Lansing 

Rd

Head west on Lansing 

Rd/Old M-78 toward 

Warner Rd

10.69 00:08:10 74.09 00:58:30

18. Turn right onto I-69BL 0.31 00:00:21 74.39 00:58:51

19. Keep left at the fork, 

follow signs for Ft 

Wayne/Interstate 69 

W/Lansing

0.23 00:00:10 74.62 00:59:01

20. (11) Saginaw Hwy & I-69 

& I-69BL

Head north toward I-69 

W

1.02 00:00:50 75.65 00:59:51

21. Merge onto I-69 W 27.99 00:14:26 103.63 01:14:17

22. Take exit 93A for M-43 

W/Saginaw Hwy

0.73 00:00:48 104.37 01:15:05

23. Turn right onto M-43/W 

Saginaw Hwy.

33.64 00:24:27 138.01 01:39:32

24. Turn left onto M-43 

W/M-66 S

0.16 00:00:19 138.16 01:39:51

25. (12) 6231-6963 

Saddlebag Lake Rd

Head south on M-43 

W/M-66 S toward 

Jordan Rd

3.72 00:02:27 141.88 01:42:18

26. Turn right onto M-43 W 0.36 00:00:20 142.24 01:42:38

27. (13) 9000-9998 M-43

Head west on M-43 W

toward Velte Rd

16.23 00:11:12 158.47 01:53:50

28. (14) 4449-4599 N 

Broadway St

Head south on M-43 

W/N Broadway St

toward Furrow Rd

7.81 00:06:18 166.28 02:00:08

29. Turn right onto W State 

St

0.20 00:00:22 166.48 02:00:30

30. (15) 401-437 M-43

Head west on M-43 W/W 

4.28 00:04:16 170.76 02:04:46



State St toward S 

Washington St.

31. (16) 777 M-43

Head south on M-43 W

toward Biddle Rd

27.76 00:20:59 198.52 02:25:45

32. Turn left onto Sheffield 

Rd

0.16 00:00:18 198.68 02:26:03

33. (17) 15602 Sheffield Rd

Head east on Sheffield 

Rd toward Northwood 

Ln

0.73 00:00:44 199.41 02:26:47

34. Turn right onto Williams 

Rd

0.08 00:00:06 199.49 02:26:53

35. (18) 15001-15505 

Williams Rd

Head south on Williams 

Rd toward Woodlawn 

Beach Rd

0.73 00:00:39 200.22 02:27:32

36. Continue onto N 36th 

St/E Gull Lake Dr.

2.36 00:02:31 202.58 02:30:03

37. Turn right onto Gull 

Lake Dr E

0.11 00:00:12 202.69 02:30:15

38. (19) 3700 E Gull Lake Dr

Head south on Gull Lake 

Dr E toward Forney

2.07 00:02:40 204.76 02:32:55

39. (20) 8900-8998 E Gull 

Lake Dr

Head south on Gull Lake 

Dr E toward Moon Dr

1.25 00:01:45 206.01 02:34:40

40. (21) 769-799 E Gull Lake 

Dr

Head south on Gull Lake 

Dr E toward Sunset View

1.20 00:01:41 207.21 02:36:21

41. Continue onto N 38th St 0.13 00:00:21 207.34 02:36:42

42. Turn right onto M-89 W 0.07 00:00:07 207.40 02:36:49

(22) 12465-12499 M-89 207.40 02:36:49





The Cadillac LaSalle building is not to scale.  I added the building which  opened after this map was created. 
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For Starters

**

Battered white cod deep fried
$8.99

Jumbo clam strips lightly 
breaded and fried

$8.99

Three crispy breaded tenders
$7.99

A half pound of breaded 
shrimp
$7.99

Fried Baskets
All Baskets are served with a choice of dock or waffle fries and House-made Coleslaw

(Sweet potato fries for .99 cents extra -or- onion rings for $1.99 extra)



Lean roast beef topped with melted Swiss cheese on house-made focaccia 
bread, caramelized onions and shrooms. Au jus on the side…$7.99

Sliced hickory ham, slow pulled pork, lots of melted Swiss cheese, sliced 
tomato, pickles and a Dijon Dock Sauce, all piled on grilled pretzel bun…

$7.99

Slow cooked corned beef roast, sauerkraut and melted Swiss topped with 
1000 Island dressing on grilled rye…$7.99 

A generous portion of thinly sliced turkey breast, melted Swiss and 
house-made slaw on grilled sourdough…$7.99

Sliced hickory smoked ham and gooey American and cheddar cheese on 
your choice of toast…$5.99

(Recommended on a pretzel bun!)

Thick cut bacon piled on top of fresh romaine, sliced tomatoes, 
and mayo on sourdough…$6.99

A generous portion of freshly shaven ham, turkey and bacon 
served on our homemade focaccia bread. 

Topped deluxe style…$7.49

Thinly sliced roast beef served open faced on top of grilled sourdough 
and smothered with mashed potatoes (or fries) and gravy…$7.99

Your choice of bread grilled with gooey American cheese…$4.99

Delicately seasoned, hand dipped and deep fried lake perch with 
romaine lettuce and tomato. Served on homemade focaccia bread 

with tartar sauce on the side…$8.99

Thinly sliced 8 oz. marinated steak on rye with melted Swiss cheese 
and a BBQ bourbon mayo…$10.99

Homemade root beer braised BBQ pulled pork topped with smoked 
cheddar. Served on a brioche bun…$7.99

Shaven and grilled steak with sautéed green peppers, mushrooms 
and onions. Topped with house-made cheddar horseradish sauce and 

served on our fresh focaccia bread…$7.99

Breaded or Grilled marinated chicken wrapped in a grilled tortilla 
with romaine lettuce, tomato, and a side of our house-made ranch 

dressing for dipping…$6.99

All beef franks covered with house-made Coney Island sauce and 
topped with chopped onions…

one dog…$5.99   two dogs...$6.99

Choose between charbroiled or breaded chicken, topped with 
Pepper Jack cheese, bacon, lettuce, tomato, and house-made Dock 

sauce. Served on our house-made bread…7.99  

Thinly sliced turkey breast, romaine lettuce, tomatoes, red onion, 
blended cheeses, corn and a chipotle dressing, all stuffed in a flour 

tortilla…$6.99

Entrees

Sundried Tomato and Pesto Pasta

Asiago Alfredo

Grilled Chicken

Slow Roasted Chicago-Style Ribs

Sirloin **

Strip Steak **

Lake Perch

Grilled Salmon
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